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July 20, 2011 

BIGGS & MATHEWS ENVIRONMENTAL 
Consulting Engineers • Hydrogeologists 

Mr. Mark Vickery 
Executive Director 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, TX 78711-3087 

Attn: Ms. Christine Bergren 
MSW Permits Section 
MC-124 

Re: Pintail Landfill 
TCEQ Pennlt No, MSW --­
Waller County, Texas 
Permit Applica!Jon - Land-Use Only 

Dear Mr. VIckery: 

This permit application for the proposed Pintail Landfill, a Type I municipal solid waste facility to 
be located In Waller County, Texas. Is filed on behalf of Pintail Landfill, LLC. This application 
consists of Parts f and II in support of a separate determination regarding land use compatibility, 
as provided for in Health & Safety Code, Section 361.069 and 30 TAC §330.57(a). Included are 
four copies (one signed original and three copies) of the application for your review and approval. 

PlntaU Landfill, LLC Is fully commifted to operating this landfill site consistent with applicable 
TCEQ regulations, which w~l protect human health and the environment while providing 
necessary waste disposal capacity for the residents, communities and businesses in and around 
Waller County, Texas. 

We appreciate your review of this permit application. If you or your staff have any questions 
please do not hesflate to call me. 

Sincerely, 

BIGGS & MATHEWS ENVIRONMENTAL 
~· F-256 + TBPG No. 50222 

ii!rd!f!~ 
Principal Engineer 

Attachments: Part I Form 
Core Data Form 
Permit Application, Parts I and 11 (four copies) 
CD -Electronic Copy of Land Owners Ust 

cc: Mr. Ernest Kaufmann, President, Pintail landfill, LLC, Green Group Holdings, LLC 

111:\Proj\ 1 29\01 I I 01\i'IT ransmi!Ullllr. doc 
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
Permit or Registration Application for 

Municipal Solid Waste Facility 

Part I 

A. Generallnformation 

If the application Is submitted by a corporation or by a person residing out of state, the applicant must 
register an in Service or Agent of Service with the Texas of State's office and provide a 

1 The operator has the duty to submit an applicaliOll if the facility is owned by one person and operated by another 
LJO TAC 305.43(b)J, The permit will specify the operator and the owner who is listed on this application [Section 
361.087 Texas Health and Safety Code]. 

TCEQ-0650, Part! Application {rev. 12/!2/08) Page I 



---=-=:J 
If yes, cross-reference the confidential material throughout the application and submit as a separate 
document or binder conspicuously marked "CONFIDENTIAL." 

Alternative Language Notlce Instructions 

For certain permit appl!cations, public notice in an alternate language Is required, If an elementary school 
or middle school nearest to the facility offers a bilingual program, notice may be required to be published In 
an alternative language, The Texas Education Code, upon which the TCEQ alternative language notice 
requirements are based, trigger a bilingual education program to apply to an entire school district should 
the requisite alternative language speaking student population exist. However, there may not exist any 
bilingual students at a particular school within a district which Is required to offer the bilingual education 
program. For this reason, the requirement to publish notice In an alternative language is triggered If the 
nearest elementary or middle school, as a part of a larger school district, Is required to make a bilingual 
education program available to qualifying students and either the school has students enrolled at such a 
program on~srte, or has students who attend such a program at another location in satisfaction of the 
school's obligation to provide such a program as a member of a triggered district. 

If it Is determined that an alternative language notice Is required, the applicant is responsible for ensuring 
that the publication in the a!lemale language is complete and accurate in that language. Electronic 
versions of the Spanish template examples are available from the TCEQ to help the applicant complete the 
publication in the alternative language. 

TCBQ·0050, Pan I Application (rev. 12/11108) Pagc2 



Alternative Language Notice Application Form: 

Alternative language notice confirmation for this application: 

1. Is a bilingual program re_9!1Jred by !be Texas Education Code in the school district where 
the facility Is located? ~ YES 0 NO 

(If NO, alternative language notice publication not required) 

2. If YES to question 1, are students enrolled In a bilingual education program at either the 
elementary school or the middle school nearest to the facility? [gl YES D NO 

(IF YES to questions 1 and 2, alternative language publication is required; If NO to. question 2, then 
consider the next question) 

3. If YES to question 1, are there students enrolled at either the elementary school or !he 
middle school nearest to the facillty who attend a bilingual educa!!on program at another 
location? 0 YES 0 NO 

(If Yes to ques!!ons 1 and 3, alternative language publication is required; If NO to question 3, then consider 
the next question) 

4. If YES to question 1, would either the elementary school or the middle school nearest to 
the facf]ity be required to provide a bilingual education program but for the fact that it 
secured a waiver from this requirement, as available under 19 TAC • 89.1205(g)? 
DYES 0 NO 

(If Yes to questions 1 and 4, alternative language publication is required; If NO to question 4, alternative 
language notice publication not required) 

If a bilingual education program(s) is provided by either the elementary school or the middle school nearest 
to the facility, which /anguage(s} is required by the bilingual program? Spanish 

Note: App!tcants for new perm!ts and major amendments must make a copy of the administratively 
complete application available at a public place In the county where the facility Is, or wi!l be, located for 
review and copying by the public. ··--- -----1 - .~-

___ -· ---- -- - --

~~j£~~~~~~~:-~~~TX: EY~~-~ 

. ,] 
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B. Facility location 

I 

R~?.vl~e a~aescriptloll of 1he·-Joe?1!on of the·facil!ty WIThrespSCt·t9 k.ho~VIj'~f e~~-l!Y:Id~mt!fi~.ble·. 
landmarks. · ... · · · .. .. · .. ··"·-·~:-· ·.·•·· ·.·· ··.,::. 
Located southeast of the intersection of Highway 6 and Kelley Road in Wnllcr County, Texas appro)timately one 
mile north from Hem stead, Texas. ----- - -- -- - -- --- ------ --- ----
Det0il1he access routes fromlilenearest United StiifeSOiStaie highway to.the,faCffiiy:- · - j 
Located southeast of the intersection ofHighway 6 and Kelley Road in Waller County, Texas approximately one 
mile north from Hempstead, Tcx~ ___ _ __ _ _ _ _ __ ___ ~ _____ _ 

--------j 
------- _____ __j 
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c. Maps 
The maps referenced are provided in Parts I and II of this permit amendment application. The 
drawings depleting the information requested are referenced below. 

General 
For permits, registrations, and amendments only, submit a topographic map, ownership map, county 
highway map, or a map prepared by a registered professionaf engineer or a registered surveyor which 
shows the facUity and each of Its intake and discharge structures and any other structure or location 
regarding the regulated facility and associated activities. Maps must be of material suitable for a 
permanent record, and shall be on sheets 8-1/2 inches by 141nches or folded to that size, and shall be on 
a scale of not less than one inch equals one mile. The map shaU depict the approximate boundaries of the 
tract of land owned or to be used by the applicant and shall extend at least one mile beyond the tract 
boundaries sufficient to show the following: 

each well, spring, and surface wafer body or other water in the state within the map area; 
(See Part I, Appendix lA, Drawing IA.3- General Topographic Map and Part II, Appendix IIA, 
Oraw£ng IIA.2- General Topographic Map and Drawing IIA.3 -land Use Map.) 

the general character of the areas adjacent to the facility, Including public roads, towns and tha 
nature of development of adjacent lands such as residential, commercial, agricultural, recreational, 
undeveloped, etc; (See Part I, Appendix lA, Drawing !A.3 - General Topographic Map and 
Part II, Appendix IIA, Drawing IIA.2- General Topography and IIA.3- Land Use Map) 

the location of any waste disposal activities conducted on the tract not included in the application; 
(See Part I, Appendix lA, Drawing IA.3- General Topographic Map) and 
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the ownership of tracts of !and adjacent to the facility and within a reasonable distance from the 
proposed point or points of discharge, deposit, Injection, or other place of disposal or activity. 
{See Part I, Appendix 18, Drawing IB.1 -land Ownership Map) 

General location maps (See Part I, Appendix fA. Drawing IA.1 -General Highway Map and 
Drawing IA.2- Detailed Highway Map). 

For permits, registrations, and amendments only, submit at least one general location map at a scale of 
one.half inch equals one mile. This map shall be all or a poriion of a county map prepared by Texas 
Department of Transportation (TxDOT). If TxDOT publishes more detailed maps of the proposed faciUty 
area, the more detailed maps shall also be included in Part I. Use the latest revision of aU maps. 

land ownership map (See Part I, Appendix IB, DrawingiB.1 -land Ownership Map) 
Provide a map that locates the property owned by adjacent and potentially affected landowners. The 
maps should show all property ownership within 1/4 mile of the faciiJty, on-site facility easement holders, 
and all mfnera! interest ownership under the facility. 

landowners list (See Part I, Appendix IB, page IB-1) 
Provide the adjacent and potentially affected landowners' list, keyed to the land ownership map with each 
property owner's name and mailing address. The fist shall include all property owners w!thin 1/4 mile of 
the facility, easement holders, and al! mineral interest ownership under the facility. Provide the property, 
easement holders', and mineral interest owners' names and mailing addresses derived from the real 
property appraisal records as listed on the date that the application Is flied. Provide the list in electronic 
form, as well. 

D. Property owner Information 

For permits, registrations, amendments, and modifications that change the legal description, a change ln 
owner, or a change In operator only, provide the following: 

(1) the legal descriplion of the facility; (See Part I, Appendix IC- Legal Description) 

(A) the abstract number as maintained by the Texas General Land Office for the surveyed 
tract of land; 

(B) the !ega! description of the property and the county, book, and page number or other 
generally accepted identifying reference of the current ownership record; 

(C} for property that is platted, the county, book, and page number or other generally accepted 
Identifying reference of the final plat record that includes the acreage encompassed In the 
application and a copy of the final plat in addition to a written legal description; 

(D) a boundary metes and bounds description of the facility signed and sealed by a registered 
professional land surveyor; 

(E) on-site easements at the faciHty, and 

(F) drawings of the boundary metes and bounds description; and 

(2) a property owner affidavit signed by the owner. (See page 9 of this form) 

E. Legal authority 

Provide verification of the legal status of the owner and operator, such as a one-page certificate of 
incorporation issued by the secretary of state. List aU persons having over a 20% ownership In the 
proposed facility. (See Part I, Section 5 and Appendix 10- Legal Authority) 
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F. Evidence of competency 

A licensed solid waste facility supervisor, as defined In 30 TAC Chapter SO, Occupational Licenses and 
Registrations wiU be employed before commencing facility operation. 

Provide the-. noirOeS· ·onhe prlnc;:\PaiS al1d.:sup1frvisor~· Of-!i.!Je owner's and._op8ra1or'S oiganh:ation, 
.:to'· Ei'th'er .wi!h r.evirius affii~Uons·V.Jitl:l."otnSr or· 3nizaUons :6ng3gci·d.iri ·soiU~:waste::aCUVities. · · .• 

· · · ·Name · ··pre:vioU$-AffiUallon · ·athEii' Or aniiation 
See Part I, Section 6-EVidence of cOilmeieilCy 

------------------ _j ---- - ---- -
For landfill permll applications only, evidence of competency to operate the facility shall also include 
Jandfilllng and earthmoving experience if applicable, and other pertinent experience, or licenses as 
described in 30 T AC Chapter 30 possessed by key personnel. The number and size of each type ot 
equipment to be dedicated to facility operation wiJ! be specified in greater detail on Part JV of the 
application within the site operating plan. 
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LBndflllin .ga!:!hTnoVil1 .E- u! hient TVOes 
pee Pert I, Section G -Evidence of Com efenc 

Personnel ExP.eriE!rfC~hn'd.lltenses 
See Part It Sactton 6 .. Evidul'!ce of Com etenc 

-+- --------
For mobile liquid waste processing units, submit a list of all solid waste, liquid waste, or mobile waste 
unlls that the owner and operator have owned or operated within the past five years, Submit a list of any 
final enforcement orders, court judgments, consent decrees, and criminal convictions of this slate and the 
federal government within the last five years relating to compliance with applicable legal requirements 
relating to the handl!ng of solid or liquid waste under the jurisdiction of the commission or the United 
States Environ~enta! Protection Agency. I legal requirement means an environmental law, 

G. Appointments 

Provide documentallon that the person signing the application meets the requirements of 30 TAC 
§305.44, Signatories to Applications. If the authority has been delegated, provide a copy of the document 
issued by the governing body of the owner or operator authorizing the person that signed the application 
to act as agent for the owner or operator. (See Part I, Section 7- Appointments) 

H. Application Fees 

For a new permit, registration, amendment, modification, or temporary authorization, submit a $150 
application fee. (See Part I, Section 8 - Application Fees) 

For authorization to construct an enclosed structure over an old, closed municipal solid waste landfill in 
accordance with 30 TAC 330 Subchapter T, submit a $2,500 appltcatlon fee. 

If paying by check, send payment to: 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
Financial Administration Dlvis!on, MC 214 
P. 0. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 
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PROPERTY OWNER AFFIOAVIT 

.,, k&mm Wtll{(v Prowd1es. !Ar/. 
--------~~Wfq-~~~~~~(P~r~bp.~e~rt~y~O~w=n=erf)~0---------------------

acknowledge that the State of Texas may hold·_Pintall LandfJ/1, LLC either jointly or severally responsible 
for the operalion, maintenance, and closure and post·closure care of the facility. For a facility where waste 
will remain after closure, I acknowledge that I have a responsibility to tile with the county deed records an 
affidavit to the public advising that the land will be used tor a solid waste facility prior to the tfme that the 
facinty actually begins operating as a municipal sefid waste landfill faciUty, and to file a final recording upon 
completion of disposal operations and closure of !he landfill unrts In accordance with Tille 30 Texas 
Administrative Code §330. 19, Deed Recordation. I further acknowledge that PintaR Landfill, lLC. and the 
State of Texas shall have access to the property during tha active life and post-closure care period, if 
required. after closure for the purpose of Inspection and maintenance." 

']-(?-!/ 
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I, Ernest Kaufmann 
(Operator) 

Signature Page 

President, Green Group Holdings, LLC, 
Manager of Pintail Landfill. LLC 
(Title) 

certify under penalty of raw that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or 
supervision In accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly Qalher and 
evaluate the information submllled. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, 
or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted Is, to the best 
of my knowledge and beHef, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware there are significant penalties for 
submitting false Information, lnc!ud!ng the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. 

Date: 7;(,£ 
7 

TO Bl: COMPL EO BY THE OPERATOR IF THE APPLICATION IS SIGNED BY AN AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE OPERATOR 

I, --=~==--,-.,====~~,----• hereby designate -;;;c=-:-:-;:::-:-;====-:=-.-
(Print or Type Operator Name) (Print or Type Representative Name) 

as my representative and hereby authorize said representative to sign any application, submit additional 
Information as may be requested by the Commission; andfor appear for me at any hearing or before the 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality in conjunction with this request for a Texas Water Code or 
Texas ScUd Waste Disposal Act permit. 1 further understand that I am responsible for the contents of this 
application, for oral statements given by my authorized representative in support of the application, and for 
Cllmpliance with the terms and conditions of any permit which might be Issued based upon this application. 

Printed or Typed Name of Operator or Principal Executive Officer 

------===------ ---Signature 

..................... -··- --· .... -. "" ------."" ··-" .... --. ···- """ ...... ---

t lary Public in and for 

-i'RJl.u\JJ..; County, Texas 

TCEQ-0650, Pan J ArJllic~tion (rev 12112/U8) Page 10 



TCEQ Core Data Form 

Oparator 
D Responsible Party Voluntary Cleanup Applicant 

[8J New Customer Update to 
0Change in legal Name (Verifiable wllh the Texas Secretary of State} 

I. . ., .. 
. ,::fC!:QVSe:Qpty- , -··· . .. . ' ,.·. 

:.;.· .. 
•• : ,· :; '.:.·:, ·- ., • •1 

0 Change In Regulated Entlty OWnership 
•o Change ... 

D Otller Government D General Partnership D Umited Partnership 1:81 Other: 

9. Customer Legal Name (/ton lndlvlduBI. plinr IJsf oomo first ex: Doe, Jolm) Em!Dafo: 

77445 7234 

801294765 

SECTION III: Regulated Entitv Information 
22. General Regulatlld enlll}i Information (lf'NiJwRegulsted Ent/1~ is selected befowfh/s forTn should be acccmpsn/edhYa fUJrmif application) 
[81 New Regulated En!!ty 0 Update to Regulated Entlty Name D Update to Regulated EnHty Information 81:-.Jo Change ... (Se~be!DW) 

"If "NO CHANGEH Is che<:ked and section! b Cllmplt!te, $kip to Sc!ct!on IV, Prep!rcr lnlormlllon. 

!3. Regulated Ertflty Name {nama of/liB #fe h-:here lhe rogufofed ilctf&i isfnkfng plew) 

i_\PinmH Larulfill LL(j 

TCEQ-10400 (09!07) Page 1 of2 



- - ----- - - -·- - -- - -- -~---
24644 High way6 

of the Regulated ------ - --- ·-[ 24, Street Address 

Entity: 
lNfl. P.O. 8oJ(esJ 

·- cJ,;r H:_mp 
'"- ---,_: 

stead ~ sfat~ I~x -- ! ZIPl77~;;=-=- ~-~ z!P~4 -~~;~ -= 
I 

~5. M•lilng 
24644Hlghw 
---

•y6 --
Address: 

. cif;. I Hemp_s Sta'te I TX I ZIP]"'~'~=--~ ZIP+.i.J.:!2}4 
26. E-Mail Address: .com ]jhanunon 
~ T~~phone Number 

lead - r 
ds®!p.·eenfirstllc 

28. E xtenslon or Code ·--29. Fax Number (if epplic9ble) -- ' 

-
770·720·2717 

' I 
' - ' 

30. Primary SIC Code {4 di-Jlts) :u.s 
4953 ~ 
it~What Is the Prlma11 Bus!noss o~t 

o".glrs) 32. Primary NAICS Code 33. Secondary NAICS Code 
(S Clr6 d"9:3tl I {5or6d!!~!s) 

I s•2212 NIA 
.E_Df_!!!PtJD/1/Hl SIC or NAJCS doscrlp!ion.) __ _ _ 

' 

econdary SIC Code(~ 

his onllty? _(Pl.!!_DS£.. do 

~cipal S~~id Was~ Di_~~sa1 Fa:i~ty ____ _ --- ·---

·--

' ' -c--.,--, __ _,a~u~o~st,.lo•n.£34 =-. 37 address geographic location. Please refer to the mstructlons fo_!!P_pl!£~~ ____ --, 
35. Description to 
Physical location: Located southeast oftbe Intersection ofHigbway 6 and Kelley Rood in Waller County, Texas. 

---·-=------ " ~ 36, Nearest City County state Nearest ZIP Code 
Hempstead ~ - - - - -. -- rw~uer TX ~"'77445 - -"'=--l 
37. Latitude (N)In- Declmai-;-f 30.134 l67 ---- ! 38. Longitude (W) In Daclmal: -96.06IIil -

-~zs= I :~~:s:= -_ -~ r:=d' -- I ~=reu~ . -- -J :~s~ --=~IJ:~;oo~·~· :-=-
39. TCEQ Programs and 10 Numbers Cll~ek ell Plog!aiiiS and wrl!e In lhs perml!s/mglslra!lon numbers !hal wiU h! af!ecWd by lhe updates submllled vn lh!s form or1t.e 

dales may r.ol b!l made 11 )o'OUr Progr.vn Is nc! lisfetl chedl Oilier and wrile it ln. See ~Core Di!la Farm lnslnlcllons lor aa'd]looalguklance. ' 
0 DlsUICIS 

---
D Edwards Aquller 0 lnd~slrlal Hazardous Waste J81 Mu-nicipal S LJ Dam Safely --- ----- o!fdWasre 

-----
_DN~ws~-~~~w~ 00SSF 0 Pe!roleum SIOI'~ Tank OPWS osiUdoe--

--· ---
- -- ' -- - --,..Q_ ~_!li_!!!.Waler D TiiiSV-Air .r:::J Tirw -- D Used Oil D ummes - - - -- - - -- ---

-- ---~- -·-
D Voluntary Cle~up_ D Waste Water 0 Wastewater Agricu!!ure 0 Water Rlgtlls -dot~er:---- ----

-- ·-· - _L _______ - ----
SECTION IV: Preparer Information 

::~:,::~one~::: J. W~~ .. :~~C~de 44~~a:Nu;be~ --~ 4:·5~~~~:~~c;pal_ --=-=----=-=l 
817-56:3-1144 _ _= ~ -·~- . I 817-563-~224 - - J k;;Jch@BiggsAI~Mathews.~~;- -- ~ = ~ ~j 
SECTION V: Authorized Signature 
46, By my signature below, I ce1tify, to the best of my knowledge, that tl1e infonnation provi&d in this form is tme and complete, 
and that I have signature authority to submit this forrn on behalf of the entity specified in Section H, Field 9 an dim· as required for the 
updates to the lD numbers identified in field 39. 

(See tile Co1·e Dntu Form illsfnlct/DIIS for more infommtloll 011 wllo slumld sigu tldsfonu.) 

- !
-.. - ---- - . - - -_-_- --! Job Title•, p;;ident, Gnea~ Group Holdings, LLC, 

Pintail Lantlfill, LLC 
_ _ __ _ __ Mnn11 erofPJntaiiLandfiii,LLC _ ---1 
Ernest Ksufman11 Phone-: ---~n_atu~<:·=-~~~L~Ll:~~'i:&cB~--__ Date: 

.!ametin Ptin!) : J;2 ___ ..J 
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1 GENERAL 
30 TAG §330.59(a){1) 

Pintail Landfill, LLC Intends to permit and operate a new municipal solid waste disposal 
facility in northwest Waller County off State Highway 6. The Pintail Landfill wilt be a 
Type I Municipal Solid Waste Disposal Facility. The site entrance will be located about 
1 !4 miles north of the intersection of State Highway 6 and US Highway 290, on the east 
side of State Highway 6. The proposed facility is intended to provide waste disposal for 
the City of Hempstead, Waller County, and the surrounding areas. The facility will be 
designed to protect the health and safety of the people in the region. 

This application has been prepared consistent with 30 TAC Chapter 330 Municipal Solid 
Waste Management Regulations {MSWMR} adopted by the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality (TCEQ), effective March 27, 2006 and May 29, 2008. 

Part I of this permit application contains information about the site and the applicant as 
required In 30 TAC §§281.5, 305.45, and 330.59. Part II of the permit application 
describes the existing conditions and character of the facility and surrounding area as 
required in §330.61. 

A subsequent submittal, following the land use compatibility determination, will include 
Parts 111 and IV. Part Ill of the permit application w!ll present engineering information, 
detailed investigative reports, the schematic designs of the facility, and the required 
plans as required in §330.63. Part IV of the permit application will contain the Site 
Operating Plan, which includes specific information regarding the daily operations of the 
site, as required in §330.65. 

1.1 Site History 

P1ntaillandfdl, LLC has entered into an agreement with Merango Family Properties, Ltd. 
for the purchase of a tract of land consisting of 723.077 (approximately 723) acres. 
Pintail Landfill, LLC wlll locate the proposed Pintail Landfill consisting of a permit 
boundary of approximately 434 acres within this tract of land. Refer to Drawing IA.B -
General Site Plan for the property boundary and permit boundary. The overall property 
consists of gently undulating grasslands with llmfted forest cover. The property 
generally slopes to the south and southeast to three unnamed tributaries of Clear Creek. 
These tributaries are located in the west, centra[, and east portions of the property. 
Clear Creek is located approximately 150 feet southeast of the site, and generally flows 
in a north to south direction. 

Merango Family Properties, Ltd. purchased the land in 2005 and has since used the 
property as ranchland for grazing cattle. The property has been historically used as 
ranchland dating back at least to the mid-1950s. No waste disposal activities have 
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occurred on the site and no permilt!ng or construction permit approvals have been 
received or applied for. 

1.2 Supplementary Technical Report 

The proposed Pintail Landfill permit boundary will encompass about 434 acres out of 
the approximately 723-acre property boundary. An industrial park will be located along 
the State Highway 6 frontage to the property and w111 be home to local businesses. 
Pintail Landfill LLC intends to donate land for an area volunteer fire station on the 
property outside the permit boundary. The landfill facility will be accessed from State 
Highway 6 through an entrance road. A gatehouse and scales will be provided within 
the permit boundary. Addltional facilities will include an office, maintenance area, citizen 
convenience center, construction and demolition materials recycling and re-use area, 
and composting area. 

The landfill footprint will cover approximately 250 acres and is intended to provide about 
41 years of site life. The landfill method w!U be below-grade flU with 3H: 1V liner sidewall 
slopes and aerial fill with 4H:1V final cover side slopes, with a maximum 6 percent final 
cover top slope. The drainage system wlll be designed to meet or exceed TCEQ and 
EPA requirements for runon and runofF. The landfill liner, leachate collection, final 
cover, gas monitoring, and groundwater monitoring systems will be designed to meet 
the Subtitle 0 and TCEQ requirements, whichever are more strtngent. 

The proposed landfill will have a waste disposal capacity of approximately 30 million 
cubic yards of waste and daily/intermediate cover, or approximately 24 million tons of 
waste capacity. 

It is estimated that the landfill will receive about 429,000 tons of waste (approximately 
1 ,500 tons per day) in the initial year following construction of the facility. The waste 
acceptance rate will vary over the life of the facility depending on market conditions. The 
maximum rate of waste disposal is expected to be approximately 809,500 tons per year 
(approximately 2,830 tons per day). The waste acceptance rate per day is based on the 
facility being authorized to accept waste six days per week. 
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The following table provides a summary of the current proposed permit conditions: 

434 acres 

The major classifications of solid waste to be accepted at the Pintail Landfill include 
municipal solid waste, special waste, and Class 2 and 3 industrial wastes. Special 
wastes accepted at the facility authorized by §330.171(c) include regulated asbestos­
containing materials (RACM), nonregulated asbestos-containing materials (non-RACM), 
and empty containers. In addition, other special wastes may be accepted based on a 
waste-specific approval as authorized by §330.171(b) and the facility. 

The Pintail Landfill will not accept medical waste, sewage, dead animals and/or 
slaughterhouse waste, sludge, grease trap waste, grit trap waste, liquid waste from 
municipal sources, municipal hazardous waste from conditionally exempt small quantity 
generators, Class 1 nonhazardous industrial waste, or out-of-state wastes. The waste 
classifications are defined in §330.3. 

Consistent with §330.15, the facility will not accept for disposal lead acid storage 
batteries; used motor vehicle all; used oil filters; whole used or scrap tires; refrigerators, 
freezers, air conditioners or other items containing chlorinated fluorocarbons (CFC); bulk 
or noncontainerized liquid waste from nonhousehold sources; regulated hazardous 
waste; polychlorinated blphenyls (PCB) waste; radioactive materials; or other wastes 
prohibited byTCEQ regulations. 

B/gg; & Mathews Environmental 
M:\PROJ\129\01-\101\P\PART 1.DOC 

1-3 Pintail Landfll/ 
Rev. o. 7/20/11 

Part J 



2 FACILITY LOCATION 
30 TAC §330.59(b)(1)-(3) 

2.1 Location Description 

The Pintail Landfill is a proposed Type I Municipal Solid Waste Disposal Facility located 
in northwest Waller County, Texas. The Pintail landfill Is approximately one mile north 
of the intersection of State Highway 6 and US Highway 290, east of State Highway 6. 
The next nearest community Is the City of Hempstead, which is centered about 
2 1/2 miles to the south. The proposed landfill location is inside the extraterritorial 
jurisdiction of the City of Hempstead and outside the City of Hempstead city limits. 

The U.S. Postal Service address for the proposed facility location is 24644 Highway 6, 
Hempstead, Texas, 77445. 

2.2 Access Routes 

The entrance to the Pintail landfill site is located on State Highway 6, approxlmately 
1 1/2 miles north of the intersection of State Highway 6 and US Highway 290. 
state Highway 6 is the primary north-south regional access route. The primary east­
west regional access routes for the facility will be provided by US Highway 290. 

Refer to Part II, Section 9- Transportation for more detailed transportation infonnation. 
Refer to Drawing IA.1 - General Highway Map - Waller County for the location of the 
facility in relation to the surrounding roads. 

2.3 Geographic Coordinates 

The latitudinal and longitudinal geographic coordinates of the facility are: 

Latitude: N 30"08'03~ 
Longitude: W 96"03'40" 
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3 MAPS 
30 TAC §§305.45{a)(6), 330.59{o){1)-{3) 

3.1 General Location Maps 

The following maps, collectively as a group, comply with the rule requirements of 
§330.59(c)(1)-(2) and §305.45. Drawing IA.4 depicts the information required by 
30 TAC §305.45(a)(6)(A). These general tocatlon maps are Included in Appendix: lA­
General Location Maps. 

• Drawing IA.1 -General Highway Map- Waller county 

• Drawing rA.2 - Detailed Highway Map - Waller County (Texas Department of 
Transportation, General Highway Map for Waller County, Texas) 

• Drawing IA.3- General Topographic Map (USGS General Topographic Map for 
the Howth and Hempstead, Texas Quadrants) 

• Drawing IA.4- Water Wells and Spr'1ngs Wlth'm One-Mile Radius 

• Drawing IA.5 -Aerial Photograph 

• Drawing IA.6- General Site Plan 

3,2 Land Ownership Map and Land Owners List 

A Land OWnership Map and Land Owners List are included in Appendix lB. and reflect 
current property ownership within a 1/4~mile radius of the proposed permit boundary and 
mineral interest ownership beneath the facility property. as shown in records of the 
Waller County Appraisal District, and holders of on~site easements. The map and list 
meet the requirements of 30 TAC §305.45(a), §330.59(c)(3), and §281.5. The list Is 
also provided in electronic format on the endosed CD per the requirements of 30 TAC 
§330.59(c)(3)(B). 
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4 PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION 
30 TAC §330.59{d)(1}-{2}; 330.61(<}(10} 

4.1 Legal Description 

The legal description for the Pintail Landfill, LLC property boundary and the Waller 
County Clerk's file number are Included In Appendix IC, The metes and bounds 
description of the proposed permit boundary and a drawing of that description are 
included in Appendix JC, Drawing IC.1 - Pennit Boundary Map. 

4.2 Drainage, Pipeline, and Utility Easements 

There are three utJiity easements on the site. A 15-foot-wtde easement granted to San 
Bemard Electric Cooperative, Inc, and a 50-foot-wide easement granted to Gulf states 
Utility Company (now Entergy Texas, Inc.) cross the site entrance area near State 
Highway 6. A 12-foot-wide easement granted to Gulf States Utility Company enters the 
site from the west near State Highway 6 south of the site entrance area. The locations 
of these easements are shown on Drawing liAS - General Site Plan. There are no 
drainage or pipeline easements on or adjacent to the site .. 

4.3 Property Owner Affidavit 

The property owner affidavit for this permit application found on page 9 of the Part 1 
Form meets the requirements of §330.59(d)(2). 
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5 LEGAL AUTHORITY 
30 TAC §330.59(e) 

The legal authority and status of the applicant has been verified as required by §330.59(e) 
and §281.5 and Is Included In Appendix ID- Legal Authorlty. Pintail Landfill, LLC will own 
and operate the Pintail landfill. The current owner of the site is Marengo Family 
Properties, Inc. No other person or entity owns more than 20 percent of the facility. 
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6 EVIDENCE OF COMPETENCY 
30 TAC §330.59W(1)-(6) 

The evidence of competency for this permit applicant follows and meets the 
requirements of §330.59(1). 

Pintaillandfii!LLC, a Texas limited liability company, will own and operate the pennltted 
municipal solid waste landfill facility. Pintail Landfill, LLC does not own or operate other 
landfill facilities in Texas. 

PJntatllandfill, LLC has no financial interests outside the state of Texas. 

6.1 Management and Personnel 

Consistent with §330.59{f)(4), the names of the Pintail Landfill, LLC principals and 
supervisors are provided below along with previous affiliations with other organizations 
engaged in solid waste activities, 

Emest Kaufmann - Mr. Kaufmann has spent the last 20 years as a solid waste 
professional, including as an elected member of the City of Huntsville, Alabama City 
Council, and as an executive and manager with BFI. Mr. Kaufmann has led groups of 
professionals in permitting and developing environmental infrastructure projects in the 
southern United States. These projects have included MSW landfills, stream mitigation 
banks, water distribution, sanitary sewage facilities, and Industrial parks. Mr. Kaufmann 
is now President of Green Group Holdings, LLC, a development company focusing on 
solid waste landfills and the manager of Pintail Landfill, LLC. Mr. Kaufmann has 
participated In numerous waste industry groups including SWANA and NSWMA. 

Oscar Allen - Mr. Allen has worked for 30 years in both the power and waste 
management fields. After starting as an engineer in the nuclear energy field, he moved 
to coal fired generation and then on to the Waste to Energy business where he was an 
engineer and executive for over 15 years. Mr. Allen has permitted and operated 
numerous waste to energy facilities around the United States with Covanta. Operation 
of these facilities Included overseeing the residuals and bypass landfills associated with 
each. Mr. Allen joined Green Group Holdings, LLC in 2010 as Executive Vice President. 
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Landfill Manager 

The landfill manager, at a minimum, will have experience in earthmoving operations, 
and will have a minimum of one year of landfill operational experience. The landfill 
manager will have and maintain a MSW Facility Class A license as a municipal solid 
waste facility supervisor In accordance with 30 TAC, Chapter 30, Subchapter F: 
Municipal Solid Waste Facility Supervisors. 

The aforementioned staff will provide oversight and training for employees at the facility. 
Individual experience of on-site operators will be provided to the TCEQ officials upon 
request. 

6.2 Equipment Dedicated to the Pintail Landfill 

sufficient equipment will be provided to conduct site operations in accordance with the 
landfill design and permit conditions. The equipment requirements for 1his facility will be 
based on anticipated solid waste volume and field conditions consistent with 
§330.127{2). 
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7 APPOINTMENTS 
30 TAC§330.59{g) 

The appointments prepared for this permit application meet the requirements of 
§330.59(g) and §305.44. The Engineer's Appointment is provided on the following 
page. 

!llgQI & Mathewll EnYl10llm$lltal 
M:\PROJ\129\01\101\PIPART 1.DOC 

1-10 Plntallland!IU 
Rev, o, 7120111 

Parll 



7.1 Engineer's Appointment 

Mr. Mark R. VIckery, P.G. 
Executive Direclor 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 
Engineer's Appoinlment 

Texas Commission on EnVIrOnmental Quallty 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711~3087 

Dear Mr. VIckery: 

This is to advise you that officials al Pinla!l Landfill, LLC have duly appointed Biggs and Mathews 
Environmental, Inc., as consultlng and designing engineers for the purpose of submitting engineering 
reports and planning material fora permit application for the Pintail landfill. 

Biggs and Mathews Environmental, Inc., Is an engineering firm employlns professional engineers fn good 
slandlng Jn accordance v.oith State sleltlles, and the flllTI has experience In the design and construcllon of 
similar facil!lies. Kenneth J. Weloh, P.E., Principal, with Biggs and Mathews Environmental, Inc., Js 
Engineer of Record for this permll appllcalion. He Is registered In the state of Texas and has more than 
25 years of experience In engineering. 

I certify under penally of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my d[(ecl!on or 
supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and 
evaluate the information submitted. Based on my JnquifY of the person or persons who manage the system, 
or those persons dtre!:tfy responsible for gathering the lnfonnaUon, the lnformallcn submitted fs, to the best 
of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware there are significant penalties for 
submitting false Information, Including the posslbmty of fine and Imprisonment for knowing violations. 

We herewith authorize you to review and comment on such reports, planning material, and dale on this 
proposed project as Biggs and Mathews Environmental, Inc., may submit to you. 

ATIEST: 

~an, 
er of Pinta! Landfill, LLC E
nt, Groo oup Holdings, LLC, 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME by ~ --+\~(\(\on lhtsao \fay 

of ~\i~ , 2011, whl'h wit""' my h•nd and seal of offi,e. _ {_ 
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8 APPLICATION FEES 
30 TAC §330.59(h){1)·(2) 

Oo behalf of Pintail Landfill, LLC, Biggs and Mathews Environmental, Inc. has made 
payment of the $150 permit application fee in accordance with §330.59(h). This fee was 
paid online using TCEQ eMpay at \WNI.tceq.state.tx.uslepay. 

The e-pay conflrrnatron number is 5B2EAOOD100633. Thee-pay receipt Is provided in 
Appendix IE - Documentation of Application Fee Payment. 
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Pintail Landfill 
land Owners List 

(From Waller County Appraisal District Records, July 15, 2011} 

1 MARENGO FAMILY PROPERTJES LTD 
P 0 BOX260903 
CORPUS CHRISTl, TX 78426..S426 

2 S 0 DAVID JR TRUSTEE 
C/O AUEN 0 DAVID 
5400 AUSTRAL LOOP 
AUSTIN, TX 78739-8739 

3 DORIS 0\NNAN EW!NG INTERESTS LTD 
9311 DIAMANTE 
MAGNOliA, TX 77354·4451 

4 RUSSELL K & 'NY f KOLAJA 
41968 KELLEY RD 
HEMPSTEAD, lX 77445·7819 

5 JAMES E & DONNA DISHROON 
41924 KELLEY ROAD 
HEMPSTEAD, TX 77445-7445 

6 ARNOlD & NORMA HOllOWAY 
41838 KEllEY ROAD 
HEf-1PSTEAD, lX 77445-7445 

7 DAVID AlLEN & DIANNE BOUN 
18319 HARNETT DRIVE 
CYPRESS, lX 77429-7429 

a KROLCZYK FAMILY PARTNERSHIP LTD 
PO BOX539 
HEMPSTEAD, TX 774<!5-Q539 

9 WILUMAM ROBERT JR & REBECCA GAGE 
41230 KELLEY ROAD 
HEMPSTEA[), 7X 77445 

lQ MINNIE RUTH DAY ESTATE 
cJo DEBBY SCHIEL 
POBOX35 
HEMPSTEAD, 1X 77445·7445 

11 LARRY 0 SR & MARIE L WEBB 
42047 BLUMBERG ROAD 
HEMPSTEAD, TX 77445-7445 

12 ESIDORJ BROUNKOWSKI FAMILY TRUST 
41703 BLUMBERG ROAD 
HEMPSTEAD, TX 77445-7445 
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14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

IB-1 

FRANCES K BROUNKOWSKr 
41703 BlUMBERG ROAD 
HEMPSTEAD, IX 77445~7445 

DELBERT W VAN CLEVE 
& GREGORY MARK MANONO 
P 0 BOX 691001 
HOUSTON, TX 77269-7269 

LW LEVANDOWSKI 
41746 WENDT ROAD 
HEf..JPSTEAD, 1X 77445-7445 

lUCfLLE B GARNER 
PO B0X788 
HEMPSTEAD, TX 77445-7445 

TI-lE LAURAINE GROUP 
C/O RUSTY TEMPLET 
8111 GREEN DEVON 
HOUSfON, lX 77095·7095 

DESPINA K PAPPAS 
2018 GREENGRASS 
HOUSTON, 1'X 77008-7008 

MELVIN DWIGHT ROBY 
17500 JEANIE DRIVE 
TOP.1BALL1 TX 77375-8862 

SHAWN & WAYNE KNOX 
P 0 BOX907 
HEMPSTEAD, TX 77445-7445 

ROBERT M FIFE 
24<!37 HIGHWAY 6 
HEMPSTEAD, TX 77-445-7445 

RAFAR & MARIA ESTELA SAUCEDO 
SANCHEZ, ISRAEL & GRISELDA & FLORENTINO 
& GUADALUPE ORTEGA 
19611 HOLUNGTON DRIVE 
TOMBALL, lX 77375-7375 

SAMANTHA JANE VIGNERI 
24891 HINY 6 SOUTH 
HEMPSTEAD, lX 77445 
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Pintail Landfill 
Land Owners List 

.(F.r.om-Wa1Jer County.Appudsal.Distdct.Records, July-15, 20~-1) 

MINERAL INTEREST OWNERSHIP UNDER THE FACILITY: 

ihe Waller COunty Appraisal District records were searched for mineral Interest 
ownership beneath the facility. No mineral interest ownership information was available 
within the appraisal district online records for the facility. 

ON.SITE EASEMENT HOLDERS 

A. SAN BERNARD ElECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 
PO BOX1208 
BELLVILLE, TIC 77418 

B. ENTERGYTEXAS, INC. 
350 PINE STREET 
BEAUMONTlX m01 
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PINTAIL LANDFILL 
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND PERMIT BOUNDARY MAP 



W. 0. No. 6188 

THE STAIB OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF WALLER 

HODDE & HODDE 
LAND SURVEYING; INC. 
ReghtereJ Projessionallmld Surveying 

613 B. BlueBell Road 
Brenham, Texas 77893·2411 

OFFlCB PHONE: (979) HS6-S681 
FAX: (979) 836-5683 

www.hodli'cslii'V,ying.com 

MARENGO FAMILY PROPERTIES, LTD. 

434.133 ACRES 

SURVEYOR'S LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

All that certain tract or parcel land, lying and being situated in Waller County, Texas, part of the Peter 
Harper Survey, A-137, being a resurvey of part of the same land described as 723.0317 acres in the 
deed from David Jesse Rainey, et al, to Marengo Family Properties, Ltd., dated July 27, 2005, as 
recorded in Volume 1259, Page 343, in the Official Public Records ofWaller County, Texas, including 
2.999 aeres situated within the fenced margins of Kelley Road, and also including the following fence 
encroachment areas: "part ofF" (0.191 acre) lying between an existing fence and the common deed 
line of said original tract, Volwne 1259, Page 343, in said Official Public Records, and the LanyD. 
Webb, et ux, tract called 30.00 acres, Volume 562, Page 915, in said Official Public Records, said 
fence being North of the common deed line: "G .. {0.002 acre) lying between an existing fence and a 
deed line of said original tract, Volume 1259, Page 343, in said Official Public Records, said fence 
being North of said deed line: "J" (0.029 acre) lying between an existing fence and the common deed 
line of said original tract, Volume 1259, Page 343, in said Official Public Records, and the L. W. 
Levandowski, et ux, tract called 20.00 acres, Volume 230, Page 297, in said Deed Records, said fence 
being North of the common deed line and "part ofK" (0.008 acre) lying between an existing fence and 
the common deed line of said original tract, Volume 1259, Page 343, in said Official Public Records of 
Waller County, Texas and the Lee Roy Gamer tract called 18.1150 acres, Volume 422, Page 801, in 
said Deed Records and the North margin of Wendt Road, said fence being North ofihe common deed 
line: also including Conflict Area "A" (0.005 acre) lying between a South deed line of said original 
tract, Volume 1259, Page 343, and a North deed line of the Larry D. Webb, Sr., etux, tract called 
15.155 acres as described in Volume 479, Page 797, in said Official Public Records of Waller County, 
Texas, said encroachment areas and conflict area being shown on a survey plat dated. June 27, 2011, 
prepared in conjunction with the boundary survey of723.077 acres, and being more fully described by 
metes and bounds as follows, To· Wit: 

BEGINNING at a 5/8 inch iron rod set v.rith plastic Id. cap (RPLS 5197) on or near the North line of 
the Isaac Donoho Survey, A-121, and the South line of said Harper Survey for the Southeast comer 
hereo4 being on the South line of said original tract described as 723.0317 acres, Volwne 1259, Page 
343, in said Official Public Records, being on the North line of said Larry D. Webb, et ux, tract called 
30.00 acres as described in Volume 562, Page 915, in said Official Public Records, being on 1he South 
line of said fence encroachment area "F" (included); 

Bfggs & Mathe~ Environmental 
M:IPROJ\129.01\101\P\PART 1 APPJ< 1C.PDF 

Page I of 4 

IC·1 Pintail Landfill 
Part!, Appendi~ !C 



HODDE & HODDE 
LAND SURVEYING; INC. 
Rtlgisrerod Professional I.cuu1 Surveying 

613 E. BlueBell Road 
Brenham, 'Thxas 77833·2411 

OFFICE PHONE: (979) 836-56BI 
PAX: (979) E::l6-S6BJ 

www.boddcslliVC)'ing.com 

THENCE along or near the division Jine of seid Harper Survey and said Donoho Survey for South 
lines hereo~ being along South lines of said original tract, being along a portion of the North line of 
said Larry D. Webb, etux, tract called 30.00 acres as described in Volume 562~ Page 915, in said 
Official Public Records, being partly South of a North deed line of the Lany D. Webb, Sr., et ux, tract 
called 15.155 acres as described in Volume 479, Page 797, in said Official Public Records and being 
partly North of a North deed line of said Webb tract called 15.155 acres, as follows: S 88°23'53" W 
734.66 teet to a 1~1/4 inch iron pipe found at the base of a railroad tie fence comer post for the 
Northwest comer of said Webb tract called 30.00 acres, being the Northeast comer of said Webb tract 
called 15.155 acres) af.so being the West comer of said fence encroachment area "F" (included) and 
being the East comer of said fence encroachment area "G" (included), being the East comer of said 
Conflict Area "A", (included) being an angle point hereof and of said original tract ~d S 88°36102'W 
at 244.04 feet pass the West comer of said fence encroachment area "G" (included), being the East 
comer offence encroachment area "H" (0.052 acre) lying between an existing fence and the deed line 
of said original tract, Volume 1259, Page 343, (not included) said fence being South of said deed line, 
at 496.58 feet pass the West comer of said Conilict area "A" (0.002 acre), being the East corner of 
Area ''B" (0.041 acre) lying between a South deed line of said original tract, Volume 1259, Page 343 
and a North deed line of said Webb tract called 15.155 acres (not included) and at a total distance of 
1513.24 feet to a 1-1/4 inch iron pipe found at the base of a railroad tie fence corner post for the 
Northwest corner of said Webb tract called 15.155 acres, being the Northeast comer of the Delbert W. 
Van Cleve and Gregory Mark Mancino tract called 56.101 acres as described in Volume 906, Page 
776, in said Official Public Records, being at or near the Northwest comer of said Donoho Survey 
common with the Northeast comer of the Joseph Baker Survey, A-11, being on or near 1he South line 
of said Harper Survey, also being the West comer of said fence encroachment Area "H", being the 
East comer offence encroachment area "r' (0.006 acre) lying between an existing fence and the 
common deed line of said original tract and said Van Cleve and Mancino tract called 56.101 acres, 
Volume 906, Page 776 in said Official Public Records (not included) said fence being South of the 
common deed lines being the West comer of said Area "B" (not included); 

THENCE partly along or near the division line of said Harper Survey and said Baker Survey for South 
Jines hereof and of said original tract, being along the North line of said Van Cleve and Mancino tract 
and along the North line of the L. W. Levandowski, et ux., tract called 20.00 acres as described in 
Volume 230, Page 297, in said Deed Records, as follows: S 88°52'20" W at 598.58 feet pass the West 
comer of said fence encroachment area "I" (not included) and at a total distance of 1537.47 feet to a 
5/8 inch iron rod found, 1.5 feet below ground for the Northwest comer of said Van Cleve and 
Mancino tmct, being the Northeast comer of said Levandowski tract, being an angle point hereof and 
of said original tract, being the East comer of said fence encroachment area "J" (included), and S 
89°09'23" W 716.19 feet to a 1 inch iron pipe found for the Northwest comer of said Levandowski 
tract, being the Northeast comer of said Lee Roy Gamer tract called 18.1150 acres, Volume 422, Page 
801, being the Northeast corner of Wendt Road, also being the West comer of said fence encroachment 
area "J'' (included) and being the East comer of said fence encroachment area "K" (included), being 
the Northeast comer of the right-of-way easement to Waller County, Volume 230, Page 301, in said 
Deed Records and being the Northeast comer of a sixty feet wide easement described in the deed to 
said L. W. Levandowski, etux, Volume 230, Page 297; 
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THENCE along the North line of said Gamer tract called 18.1150 acres and along the North margin of 
said Wendt Road for a South line hereof and of said original tract, being along a portion of the North 
line of said right of way easement, Volume 230, Page 301, being partly along or near the division line 
of said Harper Survey and said Baker Survey, S 87'49'27'' W 525.94 feet to a S/8 inch iron red set 
with plastic Id. cap (R.PLS 5197) on the North margin of said Wendt Road for a Southwest comer 
hereof, being on a South line of said original tract described as 723.0317 acres, also being on or near 
the division line of said Harper and Baker Surveys, being on the North line of said right of way 
easement, Volume 230, Page 301, and on the North line of said 60 foot easement, Volume 230, Page 
297, in said Deed Records, a concrete monument (Highway RJW Marker) found on the North margin 
of said Wendt Road at its intersection with a flare of the Northeast right of way line of State Highway 
No. 6, and being on the North line of said sixty feet wide easement described in the deed to said L. W. 
Levandowski, et ux, Volume 230, Page 297, also being an exterior angle point of said original tract 
bears S 87"49'27" W 764.98 feet; 

TIIENCE along a West line hereof, N 09°06'06" B 3462.19 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod set with plastic 
Id. cap (RPLS 5197) for an interior comer hereof; 

THENCE along a South line hereof, N 87°59'29" W 806.17 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod set with plastic 
Id. cap (RPLS 5197) on the East right of way line of said State Highway No. 6 for a Southwest comer 
hereof; 

TIIENCE along a portion of the East right of way line of said highway for a Westline hereo~ being 
along a West line of said original tract described as 723.0317 acres, N 09°06'06" E 201.54 feet to a \.4 
inch iron pipe found with Id. cap (Kalkomey Surveying) for a Northwest comer hereof and of said 
original tract, being on the South line of the (S. D. David~ Jr.~ Trustee) Cemetery tract, being the 
residue of original tract called 10.000 acres as descn'bed in Volume 223, Page 130, in said Deed 
Records; 

THENCE along a portion of the South line of said cemetery tract for a North line hereof and of said 
original tract, S 87°59'29" Eat 617.73 feet pass a Vz inch iron pipe found with Id. cap (Kalkomey 
Smveying) for the Southeast comer of said Cemetery tract, being an interior corner of said original 
tract and at a total distance of 806.17 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod set wifu plastic !d. cap (RPLS 5197) for 
an interior comer hereof; 

1HENCE along a Westline hereof, N 09°06'06" E 634.23 feet to aPKnail set in asphalt in or near the 
center of said Kelley Road for the most Northern Northwest comer hereof, said Kelley Road being 
subject to aright ofway casement to Waller County as recorded in Volume 260, Page 434. in said 
Deed Records of Waller County, Texas, a cotton spindle fom1d in asphalt in or near said Kelley Road 
for the most Northern Northwest comer of said origina1723.0317 acres tract bears N 89°08'33" W 
190.26 feet; 
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THENCE along or near the center of said Kelley Road for North lines hereof and of said original tract 
as follows: S 89°08'33" E 217.92 feet to a cotton spindle found in asphalt in said Kelley Rorul, 
N 85"38'03" E 191.00 feet to a cotton spindle found in asphalt in said Kelley Road, N 84"20'31" E 
197.34 feet to a railroad spike set in asphalt in said Kelley Road, N 87"47"11" E 175.04 feet to a cotton 
spindle found in asphalt jn said Kelley Road, and N 89"35'20" E 2899.09 feet to a PK nail set in 
asphalt in said Kelley Road for the Northeast comer hereof, being on a North Line of said original tract 
described as 723.0317 acres; 

TIIENCE severing said original 723.03 I 7 acres with East and Northeast lines hereof as follows: 
S 01°36'16" E 550.80 fcetto a 5/8 inch iron rod set with plastic !d. cap (RPLS 5197), S 38°34'05" E 
307.69 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod set with plastic Id. cap (RPLS 5197), S 01°36'16" E 788.95 feet to a 
5/8 inch iron rod set with plastic Id. cap (RPLS 5197). S 38°34'05" E 607.11 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod 
set with plasticld. cap (RPLS 5197), aod S 01 °36'16" E 2130.24 feet to the place of beginning and 
containing 434.133 acres of land, including said 2.999 acres situated with in the fenced margins of said 
Kelley Road, and also including part offence encroachment areas "F" (0.191 acre), and j'K'' (0.008 
acre) and said fence encroachment areas 'G" and "J'', and said conflict area ''A". 

The bearing stated herein are relative to tme North as obtained by GPS Observations, observed at 
Latitude: 30'08'10.68464" N- Longitude: 96°04'14.!767T' W (NAD-83). 

I, Jon E. Hodde, Registered Professional Land Surveyor No. 5197 of the State of Texas, do hereby 
certify that the foregoing legal description describing 434.133 acres of land is 1rue and correct in 
accordance with an actual survey made on the ground under my personal direction and supervision. 

Dared !his the 19thdayofJuly,2011,A.D. ~ 
PToDE: oddc 

Registered Professional 
Laod Surveyo . 5197 
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MAJU!NOO FAMILY PROPERTIES, LID. 

723.077 ACRES 

SURVEYOR'S LEGAL DESCRlPTION 

All that certain tract or parcel land, lying and being situat.ed in Waller County~ Tcxw:, part of the Peter 
Halper Survey, A~137 and part ofthe Lanc.elotAbbott Survey, A-1, being a. resurvey of the same land 
described as 723.0317 acres in the deed :from David Jesse Rainey, eta!, to Marengo Family Properties, 
Ltd., dated July 27, 2005, as recorded in Volume 1259, Page 343, in the Official Publie.Reoords of 
Waller County, Texas, including S.877 aores situated within 1he :fenced margins ofKelley Ro.acl, .and 
also including the followhlg fence encroachment areas: "N' (0.025 acre) lying between an existing 
fence and the common deed tine of said original tract. Volume 1259, Page 343~ in said Official Public 
Records and theA Ande~on residue of original tract called SO ru::res, Volume 35, Page 189,in the 
Deed Records ofWaller County, Texas. said fence being West ofthc common deed line: "C'' (0.008 
acre) lying~ an ,mstingfmce and the common deed line ofsaidorigi.oal tract. Volume 1259, 
Page 343, and the Minnie Ruth Day tract called241 acres, Volume 47, Page 42, in said Deed Records 
ofWiiller County, Texas, said rene<> being North of the common deed liM: "E" (0.118 """)lying 
botween an existing fence and the common deed line of said original tract, Volume 1259, Page 343, 
and said Da.y tract. Volume 47, Page 42, in said Deed Records and the Lauy D. Webb tmct called 
30.00 acres, Volume 562, Page 915, in said Official Public Records, said fence being North ofthe 
oommon deed line: ~·· (0.350 acre) lying between an existing fence and the common deed line of said 
original tract, Volume 1259, Page 343, in said Official Public Records) BD.d said Webb tract called 
30.00 oores, Volume 562, Page 915, in said Official Public Rocords, said f~mce being North of the 
common dud lim: "G" (0.002 &cJ:O) lying between an CJclsting thece and a deed line ofSIIid original 
tract, Volume 1259, Page 343, in said Official Public Records* said fenco being: North of said deed 
line: •~.r· (0.029 acre)lying between an existing fence and the common deed line of sa,id original tract, 
Volwne 1259* Page 343~ in said Official Public Records, and the L. W. Levandowski, et ux, tract 
called 20.00 acres, Vohnnc 230, Page297, in said DecdReco~ said :&nee beingNorthofthe 
common deed line and "'K"' (0.017 ac:r0) lying between an existing fence and the common deed line of 
said original t:ract. Volume 1259, Page 343, in said Official Public Records of Waller County, TeJCJ~s 
md the Lee Roy Oamer tract .called 18.1150 acres, Volume 422, Page 801, in said Deed Records and 
the North margin ofWendt Road, said fence being North oftbe common deed line, also including 
Conflict Area "N' (0.005 acre) lying between a South deed line ofS<rid original tract, Volume 1259, 
Page 343, and a North deed line of the Larry D. Webb, Sr .• etux, tract called 15.155 acres as described 
in Volume 479, Page 797, in said Official Public Records of Waller County, Texw:, end being more 
fully described by metes and bounds as follows, To-. Wit: 
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BEGINNING at a 1-1/4 inch iron pipe found on or near the North line of the Isaac Donoho Survey, A-
121.. and the South Une of said Harper Survey for the Southeast cornr:r hereof and of said original tract 
described as 723.0317 acres, Volume 1259. Page 343, being the Southwest comer of'tbe Earline 
Hoffi:nan tract called 49.92 acres as described in Volume 287. Page S 14, in said Deed Records,. also 
being on the North Hne of said Mitmio Ruth Da.y tract c.alled 241 S(:res as described in Volume 47, . 
Page 42, in said Deed Reoords, being the East corner of said Umce encroachment area "C' (mcluded); 

THBNCB along or near 'the division line of said Hatper Survey and said Donoho Survey for South 
lines hereof;. being along South lines of said original tract, being along a portion of the North line of 
said Day tract. along&, North line of said Larry D. Webb, et ~tract called 30.00 acres as described 
in Volume 562, Page 915, .in said Offieie.l Public Records, being partly South of a NOith deed line of 
the L81l')l D. Webb, Sr., etux, tract called 15.155 acres as described in Volume 479, Page 797, in said 
Officia1 Public Records and being partly North of a North deed line of said Webb tract called 1 S.l 55 
acres, as follows: S S8"S8·o3" Wat 160.16 feet pass the Westcomerofsaidfence encroachment area 
"C" (included), being1he East comer off= enc"""'bment area "D" (0.136 """')lying between an 
existing fence and~ common deed line of said original tract, Volume 1259, Page 343, and said Day 
tractaod ..Ud Webb tract called 30.00 """"• Volume 562, Page915, (not included) said renee being 
South of the common deed line, at 1225.29 feet pass the East comer of said fence cmcroa.chment area 
"E" (moluded) and at a toW distance of 1634.45 feet to a !4 inohiron pipe found with Id. cap 
(Kalkomey Surveying) in old fence remains and in centerline of a creek for the Northwest comer of 
said Day tract, being the Northeast comer of said Webb tract called 30.00 acres and being an angle 
pointbcrcofand of said originel!!ac~ S 88'23'53"W at 104.10 P"' 1he South. comor of said fence 
encroachment area "B" (included) and being the East comet of said fence enoroachment area "F'' 
(included) and the Weat comer of said fence encroachment m-ea "D" (not included), and at a total 
distance of 1209.97 feet to a 1-l/4 inch iron pipe fouo.d at the base of a railroad 1ie fence comer post 
for the Northwest co.rner of said Webb tract called 30.00 acres. being the Northeast comer of said 
Webb tract e;alled 15.155 acres. also being the West comu of said fence encroacbme:nt area "F" 
(included) and being the .East corner of said fence encroacllment area "G" (included), being the East 
comer of said Conflict Area "A", (included) being an angle point hereof and of said original tract and 
S 88"36'02'W at 244.04 ~t pass the West comer of said feru:e encroaclmlent area "G11 (mcluded), 
being the Bast corner· offence e:ncroacb.mcn.t area "H" (O.OS2 acre) lying between an existing fence and 
the deed line of said original tract, Volume 1259, Page 343, (not :Included) said fence being South of 
said deed line, at496.:58 feet pass the Westcomerofsaid Conflict area 11A'' (0.002 ac.re), being the 
East comer of Area "B" (0.041 acre) lying between a South deed line of said original ttact, 
Volume 1259, Page 343 and a North deed line of said Webb tract called 15.155 acres (not included) 
and at a total distance of 1513.24 feet to a 1-l/4 inch iron pipe found at the base of a railroad tie fenc~ 
comer post fox the Northwest comer of said Webb tract called 15.155 actes, being the Northeast comer 
of the Delbert W. Van Cleve and Gregory Mark Mancino tract called 56.1 01 acres as described in 
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Volume 906, Page 776, in said Official Public Records, being at or ncftt the Northwest comer of said 
Donolm Survey ®mm.on 'i'Zith the Northeast comer of the Joseph Baker Survey, A~ll, being on or 
near the South line of said Harper Survey, also being1he West comer of said fence ~ent Area 
''H'', being the East comer of fence encroachment area. ,.P' (0.006 ame) lying between an eJdsting 
fence ilild the common deed line of said original t.ract and said Van Cle~ and Mancino trnct called 
56.101 aa:es, Volume 906, Page 776 in said Official Public Records (not included) said fence bcing 
South of the common deed lineJ being the West CIJID.e1' of said Area "B" (not inoluded); 

'IliENCE partly along or near the division line of said Harper Survey and said Baker Survey for South 
lines hereof and of said original tract, being along the North line of said Van Cleve and Mancino tract 
and along the North line of the L. W. Levandowski, et UX. tract called20,00 acres as described in 
Volume 230, Page 297, in said Deed Records, as follows: S 88°52'20" W at598.58 feet pass the. West 
comer of said flmee encroachment area «t» (not included) and .at a total distance of 1537.47 feet to a 
5/8 inch iron rod folm~ 1.5 feet below ground for tho Northwe!rt. comer of said Van Cleve and 
Mancino trnct, being tho Northeast corner of said Levandowski tract, being an angle point hereof and 
of said originaltmct, being the East comer of said fence encroachment area "J" (included), and S 
89°09'23t' W 716.19 feet to a 1 inch iron pipe found for the Northwest comer of said Levandowski 
1ract, being the Northeast comer of said LecRoy Gamer1ractcalled 18.1150 IWeS, Volulne 422, Poge 
801, being the Northeast corner of Wendt Road, also being the West corner of said fenee encroachment 
area ".f' (mcluded) and being the Bast comer of said fence encroachment 1tca ".K" lmcluded) .. being 
the Northeastcomeroftheright--of-way casement to Waller County, Volume230~ Page 301, in said 
Deed Records and being the Northeast cotlW' of a sixt;y feet wido easement described in the deed to 
said L. W. Levandowski. et ux,. Volume 230, Page 297; 

TIJENCB along the North line of said Osmer tmc.t called 18.1150 acres and along the North. margin of 
said Wendt Road for a South line hercof.and of said original tract, being along a portion of the North_ 
line of said right-of. way easement, Volume 230, Page 301, and along the North line of said 60 fuot 
easement to Levandowski. being partly along OJ: near the division line of said Harper Survey BJ1d said 
Baker Survey, and along or near the division line of said Baker Survey and said Abbott Survey, S 
87°49'27" W 1290.91 feet to a concrete monument {Highway R[WMad.E')foiJlld on the North margin' 
of said WOD.dt Road at its intersection with a flare of the NorthC83tright~f-way line of State Highway 
No. 6, being the West comer of said fence encroachment area "K" (mcluded), being an ex:tcrior qle 
point hereof and of said original tract, and being on the North line of said 60 fol,l{: easement to 
Levandowski; 

TIIBNCB along a. Southwest line hereof and of said original tmct, being along a. Northeast right of way 
line of said StatcH,ighwa.y No.6, N 42"28'31" W 64.13 feet to a ooncrete monument found (Highway 
'RlW Marker) on 1he East right of way line of said State Highway No. 6 for llll exterior comer l::u:reof 
and of said original tractj 
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THENCE along the East .right of way lines of said State Higbwuy No. 6 fur the West lines hereof and 
of said original tmo~ as follows: N 09°03'58" B 245.4-6 feet m a. concrete monum.cartfound (Highway 
RIWMarlw), N 12°46'43" E 145.58 feet to "'"""'"'• monument found (Highway RIW Marker), N 
91107'03" E454.37 f'eetto aconcretemonUillelltfuund (Highway RJWMarker), N 71150'15" E 401.68 
feet to a. concrete monllment found (Highway R!W Marker), N 9"'06'06,. Eat 997.86 feet pMs a 
concrete monument fotmd (Highway RIW Mezkcr), at 1996.68 feet pass a conerete monument found 
(Highway RJW Marker) and at a total distance of2427 .24 feet to a ".4. inch iron pipe found wifu Id, cap 
(Kalkome:Y Surveying) Oll the East right of way line of said Stato Highway No. 6 fbr a Northwest 
corner hereof and of said original tract, being on the South line of the (S.D. David, Jr., Trustee) 
Cemetery tract. being the residue of original tract called 10.000 acres as desoribed in Volume 223, 
Page 130, in said Deed Roconls; 

TIIENCB along a portion of the South line of said cem.etery tract for a North line heteof and of said 
original tract, S 87"59'29" E617.73 feet to a% inchironpipe found with Id. cap (Kalkomey 
Surveying) for the Southeast comor of said Cemetery tract. being .m interior comer hereof and of said 
original tract; 

THENCE along the East line of said Cemetery traot for a West line hereof and of said orlginaJ tract, N 
8"59'01" E atS97.0S feet pass a% inch iron pipe found withld. cap (Knlkomey Surveying) fotthe 
Northeast comer of said Cemetery traot, and at a total distance of 630.22 feet to a catron spindle found 
in asphalt in or llf!81' the center of Kelley Road ftrc the most Northern Northwest corner hereof and of 
said original tract. said Kelley Road being subject to .tight of way easement to Waller County as 
recorded in Volume 260. Page 434, in said Deed Records of Waller County~ Texas; 

THENCE along or near the center of said Kelley Road for North lines hereof and of said origins11ract. 
as follows: S 89"08'33" E 408.18 feet to a cotton spimUe found in asphalt in said Kdley Road,. N 
85"38'03'' E 191.00 feet to a cotton spindle found .in. a&phalt in said Kelley Road, N 84"20'31" E 
197.34 feet to a .railroad spike set in asphalt in said Kelley R.o~ N 87°47"11" E 175.04 feet to a cotton 
spindle found in asphalt in said Kelley Road,. N 89°35'20" E2998.56 feet to a cotton spindle found in 
asphalt in said Kelley Rnad nnd N 89"27'58'' Eat 1089.96 feet pass a cotton spindle found in asphalt 
in said Kelley Road on this line and at a total dist.ar:we of2604.76 feet to a% :inch iron pipa found with 
I d. cp.p (Knlkomey Surveying) in said Kelley Road for the Northeast comer hereof and of said original 
irlwt; 

THENCE along an East line hereof and of said orlgin.al t:uct, being situated in said Kelley Road, S 
0"59'48 .. E 1088.17 feet to a ~inch iron pipe found with!d.. cap (Kalkomey SDIVey.ing) at the base of 
a railroad tie fe.noe comer post in said Kelley Road for an angle point hereof and of said orlgioal txact,. 
being the apparent Northwest comer of the A. Anderson residue of original tract called 50 acres as 

described in Volume 35, Page 189. in said Deed Record.!!, being at or near the South end of said right 
of way easement to Waller County, Volume260. Page 434; 
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HODDE & HODDE 
LAND SURVEYING, INC. 
&gi.!~~ Prqfo~ !And Surl'eying 

613 B. BlueBell Road 
Bieuhmt, 'lb:M71833-241l 

OllP:ICE PHONE: {979) 83&-S£SI 
PAX: {979) U6·S583 

www.llod~~~r~~tylnr.enn: 

TI!ENCB along an East lin~ horcof and of Gaid orlgin.al tract, being along 1he appar.ent West Jibe of 
said Anderson residue tract, being partly in said Kelley Road, S 0°45'52" Eat 1319.78 feet pass the 
North comer of said fence encroachment area (<p;• ('mcluded), boing at the end of the County 
maintained portion of said .Kelley Road as evidenced on the ground end at a total distance of18ll.OS 
feet to a Mz inchitonpipe found withld. cap (KaJkomey Surveying) at the base of a 6 inch Codar fence 
comer post for an angle point hereof and of said original tract, being 1he Soufb. comer of said fence 
encroachment area "A" (included) and being the North oomer offence encroachment area "B'' (0.041 
acre) lying between an. existing fence end the common deed line of said original ttaot ca.Ued 723.0317 
acres, Volume 1259, Page 343 and $Bid Earline Hoffinan tta.ct called 49.92 acres, Volume 287, Page 
514 (not included) said fence is East of the common deed line, also being the apparent Southwest 
comer of said Anderson residuo tract, being-the Northwest comer of said Hoffin.an tract called 49.92 
a~s, a 4"x6'' concrete monument found at the ba.<~e of a 6 inch Cedar fenee comer post fO!" the 
apparent Soulhwest comer of the .Linda.K. Dezelle tract called 52.01 acres, as described in Vollll1le 
461, Page 783, in said Deed Records of Waller County, Texas bean;N 86"36'48" E 31.07 feet; 

THENCE along the West line of said Hoffinan tract for an East line hereof and ilfsaid original tract, S 
1"2()'15" E, at 1264.37 foet pass the Southwest corner of said fence CDcroacbment area "B" (llQt 
included), being the Northeast comer of said fence encroaclnne.nt area "C" (included),. and at a total 
distance of 1267.56 teet to !be place ofbcgimring Wld containing 723.077 acres oflMd, including said 
5.877 acres situated with in the fenced margins of said Kelley Road, and also including fence 
eneroacbm.ent areas "A,.~ "C", "E", "F''/'0", "J'' and "K.", and conflict area "A". 

The bearing stated herein are relative to true North as obtained by GPS Observations, observed at 
Latitude' 30"08'10.68404"N -Longitude' 96'04'14.17677'" W (NAD·83). 

There was a separate survey ll1ap prepared in conjunction with this metes and bounds desctiption. 

I. Jon E. Hodde, Registered Professional Land Surveyor No. 5197 of the State of Texas, do hereby 
certify that the foregoing legal description describing 723.077 acres of land is true: and correct in 
accordance with an actual swvey made on the ground under my personal direction and supervision. 

Dated this the 27th day of June, 2011, A. D. 

Registered Professional 
Land Surveyor No. 5197 
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Corpon!litmS Scctlon 
P.O.Box 13697 
Awlin, Te>ras 7871 J..3697 

Office of the Secretary of State 

Certificate of Fact 

Hope Andrade 
Secretary ofS!afe 

Ibe undersigned, as Secretary of State of Texas, does hereby cenif:Y that the document, Certificate of 
Formation for Pintail Landfill LLC (file number 801294765), a Domesti1:0Limited Liability Campll.lly 
(LLC), was filed in this office on july 16, 2010. 

It is further certified that the e11tity status in Texas is in existence. 

Phone; (512) 45:3.5555 
Prepared by: SOS-WEB 

Blg!JC & Mlllllsws Env!mnmental 
M:\PROJ\129101\101\Pif>ART 1 .DOC 

In testimony whereof, 1 have !meunto signed my !lllrue 
officially and caused to be impressed hereon the SeEtl of 
State at my office in Austin, Texas on Julyl2, 2011. 

Hope Alldrade 
Secretary of State 

Come vl$11 us on the lmerMI atltlfp:llwww.sos.state.t:t.u!l 
Fax: (512)463-5709 Dilll.: 7-l-l fM Rllhly Servicts 

TIP: 10264 Documellt: 37fJ606820003 

10·1 Plntan Landfill 
Rl!v. 0, 712C/11 
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PINTAIL LANDFILL 
WALLER COUNTY, TEXAS 

TCEQ PERMIT APPLICATION NO. MSW __ _ 

TYPE I MSW PERMIT APPLICATION FEE RECEIPT 

On behalf of Pintail landfill, LlC, Biggs & Mathews Environmental, Inc. has made 
payment of the $150.00 permit application fee online using TCEQ e-pay at 
www.tceq.stafe.tx.us/epay. 

The e~pay confirmation number is 582EA00010Q633. 

Blggt~ & Matliews EnvlronmtnW 
M:\PROJ\129101\101\P\PART 1.DOC 
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-----------------------------~ 

Your transaction Is complete. Note: It may take up to 3 working days for 
this electronic payment to be processed and be reflected In the TCEQ ePay 
.cvstem. Print this receipt and the voudters for your records. An email 
receipt has also been sent. 

Transaction Information--­
Trace Number. 5B2EA000100633 

----- . ---- --------. 

Date: 07}20/2011 07:56AM 
Payment Method: CC- Authorlzatlon 0000084124 

Amount: $150.00 

ePay Actor. Gwen Archer 
Actor Email: garcher@biggsandmathews.com 

lP: 69.15.66.1!16 

Payment Contact Informatio11 -­
Name: Gregg Adams 

Company: Biggs & Mathews Environmental 
Address: 1700 Robert Road, Mansfield, TX 76063 5892 

Phone: 817-563-1144 
---- - ----- -

CartJtems-- -·----
Click on the vouc;her number to see the VQUcher details. 

Voucher Fee Description 

130747 

130748 

NONHAZARDOUS WASTE PERMIT~ NEW, 
AMENDMENTS & MODIFICATIONS 

30 TAC 305,538 HWP NOTIFICATION FEE 

AR 
Number 

Total fees for transaction! $150.00 

-----~· 

!" !I " ' Note: Xt may take up to 3 working days for this electronic payment to be 
processed and be reflected In the TCEQ ePay system. Print this recalpt for 
your records. 

Amount 

$100,00 

$50,00 

OU~"'""''""'"'""""""""M">0""t"''''""""""""'""'""""'"'""'"""'"'""''"'"""""""."''"'""' .. '""""'"'""'""""""'""""""" 
Site Help I O!.sc!a!mer 1 Web PoUch~~ I Accesslb!Jity I Helping Our CustomeTS I TCEQ Homeland Security 1 
Contact Us J customer Survey 

htfps://www6.tceq.state.tx.us/epay/index.cfin?fuseaction"".reccipts.prnt_ detall&userid"' 1 01828&p,.. 7/20/2011 

Bigg~ & Mathews Envlrcnmenlal 
M:\PROJ\12S\01\l01\P\PART 1.DOC 
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PINTAIL LANDFILL, LLC 
PINTAIL LANDFILL TRANSFER STATION 

WALLER COUNTY, TEXAS 
TCEQ REGISTRATION NO. MSW __ _ 

TYPE V REGISTRATION APPLICATION 

Prepared for 

PINTAIL LANDFILL, LLC 

August2011 

Prepared by 

BIGGS & MATHEWS ENVIRONMENTAL 
1700 Robert Road, Sllite 100 • Mansfield, Texas 76063 • 817·563-1144 

TEXAS BOARO OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS 
FtRM REGISTRATION No. F-258 

TEXAS BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL GEOSCIENTISTS 
FIRM REGISTRATION NO. 50222 



• 
August 1, 2011 

BIGGS & MATHEWS ENVIRONMENTAL 
Consulting Engineers • Hydrogeologists 

Mansfield • Wichita Falls 

Mr. Mark Vickery, P.G. 
Executive Director 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, TX 78711-308 7 

At!n: Christine Bergren 
Manager, MSW Permits Section 
MC-124 

Re· Pintail Landfill, LLC 
Pintail Landfill Transfer Station 
TCEQ Registration No. MSW 
Waller County, Texas 
Type V Registration Application 

Dear Mr. Vickery: 

On behalf of Pintail Landfill, LLC, enclosed is a Type V Registration Application for the proposed 
transfer station to be located within the permit boundary of the proposed Type I Pintail Landfill. TCEQ 
Permit Application No. MSW 2377. This Type V Registration is requested in accordance with 30 TAC 
§330.9(b)(3). Included are four copies (one signed original and three copies) of the application for 
your review and approval. Parts I through IV of the application are included as required by the 
municipal solid waste regulations of the TCEQ (30 T AC Chapter 330). 

We believe the enclosed application to be consistent with the requirements of the TCEQ. Please call 
or e·mail me if you have any questions at 817-563-1144 or kwelch@biggsandmathews.com. 

Sincerely, 

BIGGS & MATHEWS ENVIRONMENTAL 

~ra~dlL 
Kenneth J .~P E 
Principal Engineer 

Attachments: Pan I Form- pages 1 through 10 
Registration Application (original and three copies) 

cc: Pintail Landfill, LLC, c/o Mr. Ernest Kaufmann, President, Green Group Holdings, LLC 

1700 Robert Road, Suite 100 • Mansfield , Texas 76063 • Phone: 81.7-563- I 144 • F'ax: 817-563- 1224 
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